



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 569/2021, I.A. 16484/2023**

SONA DEVI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vatsala Chauhan, Adv.

versus

KISHAN DEVI & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

12.01.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Perusal of physical file reveals that hard copy of pleadings and documents of defendants have not come on record till date. Last opportunity is granted to defendants for placing on record hard copy of documents within two weeks.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that defendant no.3 has expired but death certificate is not available due to which application could not be filed. Plaintiff is directed to file appropriate application for impleadment of LRs of deceased defendant no.3, within prescribed limitation period of date of death of defendant no.3 who is stated to have expired on 27.10.2023. Ld. Counsel for defendants is directed to file the copy of death certificate of defendant no.3 on record.



I.A. 16484/2023 (Application u/O XXII Rule 2 CPC filed by plaintiff for deletion of name of deceased defendant no.1)

Reply has been filed by defendants. Copy supplied. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

Be fixed for arguments on 15.03.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 12, 2024/sm