



\$~13

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(OS) 569/2021
SONA DEVI

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

Versus

KISHAN DEVI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aakash Yadav, Adv.
for applicants/D-1 to D-3
(joined through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

22.05.2026

**(Fresh) I.A. No. 14576/2026, moved on behalf of
defendant no. 1 to 3 seeking condonation of delay of 43
days in filing Rejoinder to the reply of the plaintiff to
IA No. 23340/2025.**

1. Issue notice.
2. In view of the reasons mentioned in the captioned IA, the captioned IA is hereby allowed, subject to deposition of costs of Rs. 1,500/- with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and with direction that the proof of the cost be filed by the applicants/defendant no.1 to 3 within three working weeks.
3. The captioned I.A. stands **disposed of** accordingly.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 22, 2026/bs